## **RESOLUTION 2021-07**

## A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE SUPPORTING THE CITY OF EDGEWOOD, FLORIDA FOR THE REALIGNMENT OF THE ORANGE AVENUE-GATLIN AVENUE-HOLDEN AVENUE INTERSECTION AND PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Edgewood is petitioning Orange County for the realignment of the intersection of Orange Avenue-Gatlin Avenue-Holden Avenue Intersection in the City of Edgewood; and
- WHEREAS, Orange Avenue is a major arterial that connects the City of Belle Isle with Downtown Orlando through the City of Edgewood; and
- WHEREAS, The residents of the City of Belle Isle depend on Orange Avenue for their transportation needs and Belle Isle residents are directly impacted by this intersection; and
- WHEREAS, Many Belle Isle residents have expressed concerns to the City of Belle Isle that the heavy traffic at this intersection has resulted in significant delays; and
- WHEREAS, The realignment of this critical intersection is the optimal solution to this regional transportation problem is recognized as the most practical and cost-effective improvement; and
- **WHEREAS**, The City Council of the City of Belle Isle joins the City of Edgewood in petitioning Orange County to realign this intersection.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, as follows:

**Section 1.** The Belle Isle City Council hereby finds that realigning the Orange-Gatlin-Holden intersection is in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Belle Isle and the City of Edgewood and the City of Belle Isle joins the City of Edgewood in its efforts in petitioning Orange County to realign this intersection to resolve this regional transportation problem.

**SECTION 2.** <u>Conflicts</u>. In the event of a conflict or conflicts between this Resolution or the City of Edgewood's Resolution 21-03 and any other resolution, policy, or provision of law, the Resolution control to the extent of the conflict, as allowable under the law.

**SECTION 3.** Effective date. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_day of May, 2021.

NICHOLAS FOURAKER, MAYOR

Attest:

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk

Approved as to form and legality for use and reliance only by the City. Kurt Ardaman, City Attorney

## STATE OF FLORIDA

## COUNTY OF ORANGE

I, YOLANDA QUICENO, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing Resolution No. 21-07 was duly and legally passed and adopted by the Belle Isle City Council in session assembled, at which session a quorum of its members were present on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of May, 2021.

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk